

No. 17-432

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHINA AGRITECH, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MICHAEL H. RESH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BETSY C. MANIFOLD  
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP  
750 B Street, Suite 2770  
San Diego, California 92101  
619.239.4590

DAVID A.P. BROWER  
BROWER PIVEN  
A Professional Corporation  
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor  
New York, New York 10016  
212.501.9000

MATTHEW M. GUINEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
WOLF HALDENSTEIN ADLER  
FREEMAN & HERZ LLP  
270 Madison Avenue  
New York, New York 10016  
212.545.4600  
guiney@whafh.com

*Attorneys for Respondents William Schoenke,  
Heroca Holding, B.V., and Ninella Beheer, B.V.*

**COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Initial Class Actions .....	5
C. Respondents’ Action and District Court Ruling .....	6
D. Ninth Circuit Reversal .....	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. There Is No Conflict Among the Courts of Appeals .....	9
A. <i>Shady Grove</i> and <i>Smith v. Bayer</i> .....	9
B. Unanimous Application of <i>Shady Grove</i> and <i>Smith v. Bayer</i> .....	11
C. Numerous Courts of Appeals Opinions Predating <i>Shady Grove</i> and <i>Smith v.</i> <i>Bayer</i> Also Permit Tolling .....	13
II. The Decision Below Does Not Permit “Endless Relitigation” of Class Certification Determinations .....	15
A. Principles of Comity and Stare Decisis Prevent Endless Relitigation of Class Certification Determinations .....	15

B. This Court's <i>ANZ Securities</i> Decision Likely Also Forecloses Endless Relitigation of Class Certification Determinations . . . . .	18
III. The Decision Below Is Correct and Fully Consistent with <i>American Pipe</i> and <i>Crown Cork</i> . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Pipe &amp; Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998) . . . . .	15
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) . . . . .	23
<i>California Public Employees’ Retirement System v. ANZ Securities Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2042 (2017) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Social Services, Inc. v. INS</i> , 232 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 2000) ( <i>en banc</i> ) . . . . .	8, 14
<i>Crown, Cork &amp; Seal Co., Inc. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014) . . . . .	20
<i>Dean v. China Agritech, Inc.</i> , Case No. 2:11-cv-1331-RGK (C.D. Cal.) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ewing Industries Corp. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	16
<i>Great Plains Trust Co. v. Union Pac. R. Co.</i> , 492 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	14
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	15, 16

<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	15
<i>Leyse v. Bank of Am., Nat’l Assoc.</i> , 538 Fed. App’x 156 (3rd Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-61959-CIV-SCOLA, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143234 (S.D. Fla. Sep. 23, 2013) . . . . .	16
<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	16
<i>Moreno v. City of Sacramento</i> , 534 F.3d 1106 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	18
<i>Murray v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , No. C09-5744CW, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18082 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2014) . . . . .	17, 18
<i>North Sound Capital LLC v. Merck &amp; Co.</i> , No. 16-1364, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 14170 (3d Cir. Aug. 2, 2017) . . . . .	21
<i>Odle v. Flores</i> , 683 F. App’x 288 (5th Cir. 2017) . . . . .	13
<i>Ott v. Mortgage Inv. Corp.</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 1046 (D. Or. 2014) . . . . .	17
<i>Phipps v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 792 F.3d 637 (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	11, 12
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985) . . . . .	15
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating and Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011) . . . . .	11, 12, 14

<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 564 U.S. 299 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smyth v. Chang</i> , Case No. 2:13-cv-3008-RGK (C.D. Cal.) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smyth v. China Agritech, Inc.</i> , No. CV 13-03008-RGK (PJMx), 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 195196 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013) . . . . .	17
<i>Williams v. Winco Foods</i> , No. CV13-00146 CRB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 108928 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2013) . . . . .	18
<i>Wyser-Pratte Mgt. Co. v. Telxon Corp.</i> , 413 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	22
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	14
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 . . . . .	5
28 U.S.C. § 1658(b) . . . . .	20
28 U.S.C. § 2072(a) . . . . .	23
